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Greenhouse gas emissions

Ozone depleting substance emissions

SOx emissions

NOx emissions

Soot and dust emissions

VOCs emission

PRTR regulated substance emissions

Noise and vibration

Odor

Total amount of drainage

PRTR regulated substance discharge

CO2 emission during transport

NOx emission during transport

Number of eco-vehicle introduced

Green purchasing

Rolling Stock, Construction 
Machinery & Crushing Plant 
Company

Aerospace 
Company

Gas Turbines & 
Machinery CompanyUnitsPerformance Items*1

Recycled material amount

Total energy consumption

Renewable energy consumption

Water consumption

Recycled water amount

Recycled resource and recycled parts input

Amount of hazardous material handled

ton
ton
TJ
TJ
TJ
TJ
m3

m3

ton
kg
1 mil yen
t－CO2

ODP ton
kg
kg
kg
kg
kg
PPM
PPM
g/m3N
ng/m3N
mg/m3N
dB
m3/min
m3

kg
kg
kg
kg
mg/L
ton
ton
ton
ton
ton
ton
kg
kg

t－CO2

kg
unit

Environmental Impacts from 
Material/Energy Input

Upstream Environmental Impacts

Downstream Environmental 
Impacts

Environmental Impacts from 
Transportation

Environmental 
Impacts from Output 
of Refuse

Total amount of wastes

Reused resources

Recycled resources

Resources subject to thermal energy recovery

Amount of wastes incinerated

Final disposal wastes

Specially controlled industrial waste

PRTR substance transfer

*1.Performance items in the table below were taken from "State of Activities for Reduction of Environmental Impact" contained in the Environmental Reporting Guidelines of 
the Ministry of the Environment. Environmental data is given in the horizontal direction for internal companies as well as for a single group consisting of the head 
offices, branch offices and technical institutes.

*2.The discharge concentration of regulated substances and the generation of noise, vibrations and odors are listed as "Compliant" or "No Compliant".
*3."―" shows that data was unavailable. "0" means the measured data was zero.
*4."Not applicable" means there were no regulated facilities that caused environmental impact of this type.
*5.Data in [　 ] is the percentage of increase/decrease from performance data of the previous year. Provided only where last year’s data was available.

COD discharge

Nitrogen discharge

Phosphorus discharge

SOx

NOx

Dust

Dioxins

Electricity

Fuel

Total
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Total material input: Metals 
(steel, aluminum, copper, etc.)

Concentration of 
restraint substances 
when emitted

Density of emissions of substances 
under drainage control

Environmental impact caused 
by product characteristics
Production and sale of environmental impact 
reducing products

Environmental Data

49,101
4,070

469
145
614

0
517,447
128,794

0
1,362,095

41
28,126

0
4,505
5,748

460
191,900
192,129

Compliant*2
Compliant*2
Compliant*2
Not applicable*4
Not applicable*4
Compliant*2
Compliant*2

260,258
0.0

512
1,271

52
Compliant*2

13,116
5,457
7,153

387
23
61

95,111
90,810

P11―18
*3

852
5,282

0

8,776

105
2,805

P11

―18
*3

126
555

5

■Internal Companies/Affiliates

In our work to reduce environmental impacts, we are promoting energy saving, the prevention of global warming, waste 
reduction, and chemical substance reduction. The table below summarizes the energy and resource inputs and outputs 
associated with our FY2003 business activities by internal companies and major affiliates. Information about the environmental 
impacts and products of our major production works is given on pages 25 and 26.
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